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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 6/26/2020

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Mark W. Pross of Pross Design Group, Inc. on behalf of Ed Burke of Channell Commercial 

Corporation for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an existing industrial building on an 18.762-acre parcel of land identified as 

Lot 2, Block A, Channell Subdivision Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, situated 

within the SH-205 By-Pass Overlay (SH-205 BY OV) District, addressed as 1700 John King Boulevard, and take any action 

necessary.

SP2020-011

Amended Site Plan for Channell Commercial Corporation

1700 S JOHN KING BLVD

David Gonzales
972-772-6488 
dgonzales@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING David Gonzales Needs Review

06/25/2020:  SP2020-011; Amended Site Plan for Channell Commercial Corp.

Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of an Amended Site Plan for an existing industrial building on an 18.762-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 2, Block A, Channell Subdivision 

Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, situated within the SH-205 By-Pass Overlay (SH-205 BY OV) District, addressed as 1700 John 

King Boulevard.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact David Gonzales in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6488 or email dgonzales@rockwall.com. 

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2020-011) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (§03.04.A, Art. 11, UDC) 

I.4 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the SH-205 By-Pass Overlay (SH-205 BY OV) District, and the Development 

Standards of Article 05, that are applicable to the subject property.

I.5 Signage Plan.  Please note that the plan for signage must be submitted and approved through a separate permit with the Building Inspections Department.  Contact Craig 

Foshee, Plans Examiner at cfoshee@rockwall.com  for permitting requirements for your proposed sign(s).

I.6 Please note that the property will require a replat prior to the issuance of a building permit.  

I.7 All comments must be addressed prior to the approved site plan being signed by the Planning and Zoning Commission Chairman and the Director of Planning.  Once signed, 

a copy of the approved/signed site plan will be forwarded to you.  A copy of the signed site plan must be included upon submittal of the civil engineering plans. 

M.8 Provide a standard signature block with a signature space for the Planning & Zoning Chairman and Planning Director on all pages of all revised plan submittals. (§03.04.A, Art. 

11, UDC)

M.9 Provide a Site Data Table and the same site data information on all plans as required in Section 2.1 Site Plan: Miscellaneous and Density and Dimensional Requirements of 

06/25/2020
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the checklist.  See the checklist for details.  (§03.04.A, Art. 11, UDC)

M.10 Site Plan.  Please make the following clarifications on the site plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required elements to the City’s 

boards and commissions (§03.04, Art. 11, UDC):

1) Remove building footprint of future building as this is not being considered with this site plan amendment. (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC) 

2) Indicate the location and total square footage of the proposed storage area. (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

3) Indicate front building setbacks adjacent to right-of-way. (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

4) Indicate the minimum 10-ft landscape buffer along Justin Road. (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

5) Indicate location of all Fire Hydrants. (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

6) Update the parking table indicating the total number of required parking spaces and remove the parking table listed as ‘Future Bldg Parking Data Summary’.  This site is not 

considering the future building, only the addition of parking spaces to the existing building.  (§05.01, Art. 06, UDC)

7) Provide a label for all Firelane to indicate “24-ft Firelane, Public Access, Drainage, & Utility Easement”, as appropriate for existing and proposed.  (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

8) As a note, all parking spaces and aisle dimensions shall conform to the off-street parking requirements in section 2.19 of the City's Standards of Design and Construction 

(Check w/ the Engineering Department for compliance). 

9) Indicate the type and depth of the paving material and provide a detail or cut-sheet.  All required parking and loading areas shall be constructed of concrete, but may have a 

surface treatment of brick, stone or other similar material.  Must meet Engineering standards of design.  (§03.02, Art. 06, UDC)

10) Outside Storage. Outside storage of materials shall be screened from all public streets, any residential zoning district or residentially used property, and parks and open space 

that abuts or is directly across a public street or alley from the subject property. The screening must be at least one (1) foot taller than the material being stored (i.e. demonstrate 

that the materials being stored will not exceed six (6) feet in height as indicated for the proposed wall height) and shall be achieved using a masonry wall (excluding tilt wall or 

concrete masonry units [CMU] unless otherwise approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission) and Canopy Trees on 20-foot centers. As an alternative, the Planning and 

Zoning Commission may approve a screening method in accordance with Subsection 05.02, Landscape Screening Standards, of Article 08, Landscape Standards. Provide 

landscape detail.  (§01.05.E, Art. 05, UDC)

11) Driveway Spacing. Approval of a variance to the driveway spacing from the adjacent property to the north is required for the proposed ingress/egress at the western property 

boundary of Industrial Blvd.  (Engineering Standards of Design and Construction) 

M.11 Landscape Plan.  Please make the following clarifications and changes to the landscape plan to ensure staff can properly review this project and convey all of the required 

elements to the City’s boards and commissions (Sec. 2, Art. 08, UDC):

1) Provide the necessary landscape screening associated with the outside storage requirement on the site plan along Justin Road (i.e. canopy trees on 20-foot centers). 

(§01.05.E, Art. 05, UDC)

2) Indicate the locations and dimensions of the required landscape buffers along Justin Road. (§05.01, Art. 08, UDC)

3) Provide a label for all Firelane to indicate “24-ft Firelane, Public Access, Drainage, & Utility Easement”, as appropriate for existing and proposed.  (§03.04.B, Art. 11, UDC)

4) Delineate and label a minimum 10-foot landscape buffer strip along Justin Road. (§05.01.B.1, Art. 08, UDC)

5) Provide trees in the required street landscape buffer in numbers equal to one (1) canopy tree and one (1) accent tree for every 50 feet of street frontage.  Verify and provide the 

necessary amount of trees within the landscape buffer along Justin Road. (§05.01, Art. 08, UDC)

6) Add ‘Notes’ to landscape plan indicating the following:

a. Trees must be planted at least five (5) feet from water, sewer and storm sewer lines. (§05.03.E, Art. 08, UDC)

b. Irrigation will meet requirements of UDC. (§05.04, Art. 08, UDC)

I.12 Treescape Plan.  According to Section 3.4, Treescape Plan Review Process, of Article 09, of the UDC, The planning and zoning commission will review and approve or 

disapprove the treescape plan. The decision of the planning and zoning commission may be appealed to the city council. The treescape plan requires approval by the Planning 

and Zoning Commission as submitted. 

1) A treescape plan was not submitted for this development and is not required.

M. 13 Photometric Plan.  Photometric Plan Required.  According to Section 3.3, Minimum Requirements, of Article 07, Environmental Performance, of the UDC, the maximum 

allowable light intensity measured at the property line of any non-residentially zoned lot shall be 0.2 FC. Provide plan for review. (§03.03.C, Art. 07, UDC)
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As a note:

1) No light pole, base or combination thereof shall exceed 30 feet unless further restricted within an Overlay District.  The site is restricted to 20-feet maximum height with the 

overlay district.  Provide lighting pole detail. (§03.03.D, Art. 07, UDC)

2) Provide lighting cut-sheets of the proposed exterior light fixtures with photometric plan.  (§03.03, Art. 07, UDC)

I.14 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on July 7, 2020 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal.  No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.15 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process.  Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested.  Revisions for this case will be due no later than July 7, 2020; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give 

staff ample time to review the case prior to the July 14, 2020 Planning & Zoning Regular Meeting.  

I.16 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on June 30, 2020.

2) Planning & Zoning regular meeting/public hearing meeting will be held on July 14, 2020.

I.17 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers.  All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m.  The City prefers that a representative(s) 

be present for these meetings.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Needs Review

06/25/2020:  M - Label the distance for each driveway. Standards of Design and Construction Section 2.

M - Must show the existing driveways of neighboring properties and label the distances. Standards of Design and Construction Section 2.

M - Will need a variance from Council regarding the driveway spacing requirements. 

M - Parking spaces to be 20'x9' min. even on curves. Standards of Design and Construction Section 2.

M - Decomposed granite not allowed for parking. Standards of Design and Construction Section 2.

M - All site walls, regardless of height, must be rock or stone face. 

M - All walls 3' and over must be engineered.

M - Are the inlets shown wye inlets? No grate inlets are allowed. Standards of Design and Construction Section 3.

M - The fire department will likely need the drive isle behind the building to be fire lane. A new fire hydrant may be required to meet spacing. 

M - Driveway radii must be 25'R min.Standards of Design and Construction Section 2. 

M - No storage will be allowed in easements or fire lane. Standards of Design and Construction Section 5.

The following is for your information for the engineering design process. 

I- 4% Engineering inspection fees 

I- Impact fees for new/up-sizing water taps or building square footage.

I- No storage in fire lane or utility easements - Parking to be 20'x9' if adjacent to the building or head-to-head, all else to be 18'x9' min.

I- Must show existing and proposed utilities. - Must have detention for reference plans for Justin Rd. for what is being detained already. A portion at corner of Industrial and Justin 

that is not detained, that will need to be detained.

I- All retaining walls to be rock or stone faced. No smooth concrete walls.

I- Retaining walls 3' and over must be engineered.

I- All fire lane radii to be a minimum of 20' unless the building is 30' or taller then the radii will be required to be 30'

Label/Show all utilities and easements.

I- Must get written approval from NTMWD to build and have storage in their easement. 

I- Must meet all city standards of design and construction.

06/25/2020
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I- Engineering review fees apply.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

06/24/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Approved

 No Comments

06/24/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

06/23/2020

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales N/A

06/23/2020:  Submit tree mitigation plans for addition

Provide a required versus proposed landscape legend

Provide a landscape legend with species, quantities and size

06/23/2020
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PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 1 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

FROM: Ryan Miller, Director of Planning and Zoning 
 

DATE: July 14, 2020 
 

SUBJECT: SP2020-011; Amended Site Plan for Channell Commercial Corporation 
 
 

On July 8, 2014, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a site plan (i.e. Case No. SP2014-011) for Channell 
Commercial Corporation, which is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of John King Boulevard and Justin Road 
and is zoned Light Industrial (LI) District.  Included with this request were variances to the parking, building materials, 
articulation, lighting, and landscaping requirements all of which were approved by the City Council on July 21, 2014.  More 
recently -- on December 10, 2019 --, the Planning and Zoning Commission approved an amended site plan (i.e. Case No. 
SP2019-045) that was intended to: [1] establish the necessary screening for the outside storage areas on the north side of the 
building, [2] realign the western drive aisle, and [3] layout additional parking areas.  Included on the amended site plan was an 
area identified as Phase 2, which was shaded with a note denoting that this would be a future submittal.  In accordance with 
the amended site plan, the applicant has submitted an additional amended site plan showing a detailed landscape plan and 
layout for this area of the subject property.  Specifically, the plan shows the limits of the outside storage areas located 
adjacent to the western property line.   
 
According to the plan, these areas will be screened using an eight (8) foot concrete wall that will be located adjacent to Justin 
Road and Industrial Boulevard.  The wall will be situated approximately ten (10) feet off the property line, and incorporate 
shrub screening along the entire length of the wall in the ten (10) foot landscape buffer.  According to Subsection 08.04, Non-
Residential Fences, of Article 08, Landscape and Fence Standards, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), “(n)o fence shall 
be constructed in the front yard of a non-residential property without being granted an exception from the Planning and Zoning 
Commission … [t]he Planning and Zoning Commission may authorize the issuance of an exception for the construction of a 
front yard fence subject to the following provisions:  
 
(1) Location. Properties adjacent to IH-30, John King Boulevard, and SH-205 shall be prohibited from having a front yard 

fence. 
 

(2) Wrought Iron or Decorative Metal. Wrought iron or decorative metal fences … shall not exceed eight (8) feet in height. 
 

(3) Vinyl Coated Chain-Link. In the Heavy Commercial (HC), Light Industrial (LI), and Heavy Industrial (HI) District a vinyl 
coated chain-link fence may be established in the front yard pending that it [1] is situated a minimum of ten (10) feet off of 
the front property line, and [2] three (3) tiered screening (i.e. small to mid-sized shrubs, large shrubs or accent trees, and 
canopy trees) is established in front of the proposed front yard fence along the entire length of the front property line. 

 
(4) Opaque Fences. Opaque fences are prohibited in the front yard of non-residential properties. 
 
In addition, Subsection 01.05(E), Outside Storage, of Article 05, District Development Standards, of the Unified Development 
Code (UDC) states that, “(o)utside storage of materials or vehicles shall be screened from all public streets … (t)he screening 
must be at least one (1) foot taller than the material or vehicles being stored and shall be achieved using a masonry wall 
(excluding tilt wall or concrete masonry units [CMU] unless otherwise approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission)...”  
In this case, the applicant is requesting a smooth finished, concrete wall that will match the building.  The applicant has stated 
that the purpose of this exception request is to match the existing and establish aesthetic of the property, and to provide more 
sufficient screening of the proposed storage area.  Based on the applicant’s plans the proposed screening wall does not 
appear to create an issue with the adjacent properties or impair visibility on Justin Road; however, the approval of this 
exception request is a discretionary decision for the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 



 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 2 CITY OF ROCKWALL 

On the north side of the outside storage area (i.e. the area adjacent to Graham Packaging PET Technologies, Inc.) the 
applicant is proposing to utilize 25 x 100-gallon, Nellie R. Stevens and a black vinyl chain-link fence to screen the area.  
Subsection 05.02(A), Loading Docks and Outside Storage Areas, of Article 08, Landscape and Fence Standards, of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC) allows the Planning and Zoning Commission to consider alternative screening that meets 
one (1) of the following standards: [1] a wrought iron fence and three (3) tiered screening (i.e. Canopy Trees, Accent Trees 
and/or Large Shrubs, and Shrubs) or [2] a wrought iron fence and two (2) rows of staggered mature evergreen trees and one 
(1) row of canopy trees.  In this case, the applicant is screening the outside storage area from the view of Industrial Boulevard 
and the adjacent light industrial property.  While the proposed screening is not exactly what is called for by the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), it does appear that it will be sufficient to screen the storage areas; however, this is a discretionary 
decision for the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
 
Also depicted on the plan is the location of a new drive approach along Industrial Boulevard.  This drive approach will be a 
gated entry and lead to a fire lane connecting to the existing fire lane that is already internal to the site.  According to the 
Engineering Department’s Standards of Design and Construction the minimum driveway spacing for a driveway approach on 
an arterial or collector is 200-feet from an intersection and 100-feet to another drive approach.  In this case, the proposed 
drive approach is 96-feet away from the driveway from Graham Packaging and ~111-feet away from the intersection of 
Industrial Boulevard and Justin Road.  Staff should point out that this will be a limited access point due to the proposed gate; 
however, the approval of this exception is discretionary to the Planning and Zoning Commission.  It should also be noted that 
the gate will be required to be setback from the public right-of-way a minimum of 20-feet to allow off-street cueing of one (1) 
vehicle.  This has been added to the conditions of approval. 
 
According to Subsection 9.01, Exceptions to the General Standards, of Article 11, Development Applications and Review 
Procedures, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), “…an applicant may request the Planning and Zoning Commission 
grant an exception to the provisions of the Unified Development Code (UDC), where unique or extraordinary conditions exist 
or where strict adherence to the technical requirements of the Unified Development Code (UDC) would create an undue 
hardship.”  In this case, the majority of the applicant’s exception requests are to maintain the general aesthetic already 
established on the site; however, the three (3) exceptions (i.e. driveway spacing, screening standards, and front yard fence) 
are all discretionary decisions for the Planning and Zoning Commission.  Staff should note that a three-quarters majority vote 
is required to approve any exception request. 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s exception requests with the amended site plan, 
staff would offer the following conditions of approval: 
 
(1) The applicant shall apply for all the necessary building permits for the proposed screening fence. 
(2) The Future Building depicted on the amended site plan will require a separate site plan submittal and approval. 
(3) A Photometric Plan showing conformance to the City’s standards will be required to be submitted with the building permit 

for the screening fence. 
(4) A wrought iron gate shall be used in lieu of a solid screening fence. 
(5) The proposed gate will need to be a minimum of 20-feet back from the public right-of-way to allow off-street cueing of one 

(1) vehicle. 
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